ANNEXURE-I

Clause:

8. **Board of Directors**: The Association shall function through its Board of Directors (hereafter referred to as the Board). The Board of Directors shall be an interface with the Dean (Resource and Alumni Affairs), IIT (BHU), Varanasi and Institute Authorities for implementation of various alumni related policies/ schemes and work at institute level. The Board of Directors shall comprise of the following <u>Elected</u>, Nominated and Ex-Officio members.

Elected Members:

- (i) **President**: President shall be a Life Member of the Association having minimum 20 years of standing as an alumnus.
- (ii) **Senior Vice-President :** Shall be a Life Member of the Association having minimum 15 years of standing as an alumnus
- (iii) **Vice President**: Shall be a Life Member of the Association having minimum 10 years of standing as an alumnus
- (iv) **Joint Secretary :** The joint secretary shall be a Life Member of the Association having minimum 3 years of standing as an alumnus.
- (v) **Members:** Eleven members as follows:
 - (a) **Members-1-3**: Shall be Regular or Life Member of the Association with undergraduate degree in any subject
 - **(b) Member-4**: An alumna with undergraduate degree in any subject and a Regular or Life Member of the Association
 - **(c) Members-5-6**: Shall be Regular or Life Member of the Association with undergraduate degree in any subject and having less than 5 years of standing as an alumnus
 - (d) Member-7: Shall be a Regular or Life Member of the Association who has obtained Master's degree in any subject from the Institute.
 - **(e) Member-8**: She shall be an alumna with a Master's degree/Ph.d. degree in any subject and a Regular or Life Member of the Association
 - (f) Member-9: Shall be a Regular or Life Member of the Association and should have obtained Ph.D. degree in any discipline from the Institute.
 - **(g) Member-10-11:** Shall be a Regular or Life Member of the Association and shall be nominated by any of the registered Chapters of the Association in India or abroad based on appreciable work done by the nominating Chapter.
